

News Release

Date: May 6, 2024

Media Contact:
Methodist Hospitals Foundation:
Judy T. Lindsey
Executive Director
219-886-4389
illindsey@methodisthospitals.org

Mamon Powers, Jr. to be Honored at Methodist Hospitals Foundation's Annual Gala

Hospital Establishes Champion Medal to Honor Key Supporters

Methodist Hospitals is pleased to announce the establishment of the **Methodist Hospitals Champion Medal**, an annual award designed to honor the profound influence of individuals whose unwavering dedication and service to Methodist Hospitals have shaped its existence and propelled its mission to deliver exceptional healthcare to all in need.

The inaugural **Methodist Hospitals Champion Medal** will be presented to prominent Northwest Indiana businessman, **Mr. Mamon Powers, Jr.** at Methodist Hospitals Foundation's gala **on June 1, 2024**. Tickets for the event may be purchased online at Methodisthospitals.org or by calling the Foundation office at 219.886.4468.

In addition to his significant civic presence and philanthropic commitments throughout the region, Mr. Powers has continued his family's legacy of service to Methodist Hospitals; a legacy that began with his father, the late Mamon Powers, Sr.

Mr.Mamon Powers, Jr., has served Methodist Hospitals in many governance capacities. His firm conviction to preserve the Gary hospital and carry its mission into other communities is a theme that anchored his leadership as Chairperson of the Methodist Hospitals Board of Directors, Committee Chairperson of its Finance Committee, Board Member of the Methodist Hospitals Foundation, and most recently, as a Life Advisory Member of the hospital's board. His voice of reason, diplomacy, and generosity always reflected a deep commitment to serve others by being grounded in principles of kindness.

About the Methodist Hospitals Foundation

Methodist Hospitals is a community-based, not-for-profit health system with two full-service acute care facilities in Gary and Merrillville, Indiana, that has been leading the way to better health for residents of Northwest Indiana for 100 years. The Methodist Hospitals Foundation is the steward of charitable contributions to the hospital, working to secure philanthropic support for the programs and services that Methodist Hospitals provides to patients, families and the community. The Foundation is united in purpose with the hospital in its efforts to ensure access to care and transform the health of citizens in Northwest Indiana.